January 20, 1968

Mr. Robert J. Stewart Box 173 Last Grand Forks, Minnesota

Doar Mr. Stewart:

This is to acknowl dge receipt of your letter of December 27, 1967 and is official acceptance of your resignation as Judge of Municipal Court, City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota.

Is will be sorely missed by the many you have served in your capacity as Municipal Judge and it is with regret that I accept this resignation.

Sime rely yours,

Lurold LeVander G O V E R N O R

HL/dd

#19702

STATE OF MINNESOTA: O.D.

BEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED

FEB7-1968

Constant Secretary of States

19702

CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS

EAST GRAND FORKS, MINNESOTA 56721

MICHAEL R. JACOBS Mayor HENRY G. TWETEN Alderman - Pres. of Council JIM GANDER Alderman AL STAUSS
Alderman - V. Pres. of Council
KNUTE LAGESON
Alderman
VIGGO NELSON
Alderman

RODNEY B. HAGEN Alderman WALTER J. SOLARSKI Alderman ROBERT A. MATT City Attorney A. G. RAND City Clerk PHONE 773-2483

December 27, 1967

The Honorable Harold LeVander, Governor State of Minnesota State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Re: Resignation as Judge of Municipal Court, City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota

Dear Governor LeVander:

I hereby resign as Judge of Municipal Court of the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, effective at 12:01 o'clock A.M., January 1, 1968.

It is with reluctance that I tender this resignation; however, due to ill health, and the accompanying difficulty in performing the duties of my office, I feel that it is only fair and in the furtherance of the cause of justice, that I do so.

During my tenure in office the past ten years, I have attempted to perform the duties of my office in a fair and impartial manner. I have enjoyed my many associations with the officials and citizens of this community, and I know that I will miss my association with them in the future.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert J. Stewart, Judge

Municipal Court

City of East Grand Forks,

Minnesota

Poet chameron Lipit Bywood

GOVERNOR'S
OFFICE

C. DEC 28 1917
To
Fwd to
File

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 130 State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 221-3391

ROBERT B. HINKLEY News Secretary Market State of the State of th

1/10/68

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Gov. Harold LeVander has appointed Theodore F. Giese, East Grand Forks attorney, as Municipal Judge in that community, it was announced Wednesday.

The appointment became effective January 8, according to the Governor. Giese replaces Judge Robert L. Stewart who retired January 1.

Glese has practiced law in East Grand Forks since 1938 with the exception of service in the U, S. Army during World War II.

He graduated from the University of Minnesota Law School in 1936 and previously obtained his B.S. degree from the University of North Dakota.

He is a member of the East Grand Forks Chamber of Commerce and local and state bar associations.

Born and raised in East Grand Forks, Giese resides at 1313 N. 5th St.